
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Contact: Thomas Scott - Governance and 
Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01246 217045 

Email:  Thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 6 January 2026 

 
To:  All Members of the Business, Communities, Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committees 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 14 
January 2026 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill 
Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Tom Scott 01246 217045 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Appointment of Chair   
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

4   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 5) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 January 2025.  
 

5   Consideration of Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26 - 2029/30   
 

 To consider the Cabinet report which will be published on Wednesday 7 January 
2026, and can be accessed online at https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1137&MId=3073&Ver=4  
 
Report of the Director of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 

6   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.   
 

 
 

 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1137&MId=3073&Ver=4
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1137&MId=3073&Ver=4


 

 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

  
Councillor Frank Adlington-Stringer Councillor Neil Baker 
Councillor Nigel Barker Councillor Graham Baxter MBE 
Councillor Richard Beech Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor Michael Durrant 
Councillor Clive Fletcher Councillor Pam Jones 
Councillor William Jones Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Carol Lacey Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Fran Petersen Councillor Derrick Skinner 
Councillor Mick Smith Councillor Richard Spooner 
Councillor Pam Windley  
 
Councillors in Attendance Virtually: 
Councillor Suzy Cornwell 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
J Wells Corporate Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
J Hayden Senior Scrutiny Officer 
P Kerry Trainee Accountant 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
JSC
1/24-
25 

Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor M Smith was appointed Chair for the meeting.  
 
Councillor M Smith in the Chair 
 

JSC
2/24-
25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors K Clegg, A Dale, M 
Emmens, M Foster, C Gare, L Hartshorne, S Reed, C Renwick, R Shipman, 
Caroline Smith, Christine Smith, and K Tait.  
 

JSC
3/24-
25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

JSC
4/24-
25 

Consideration of the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
 
The report to the Joint Scrutiny Committee had an appendix which was the report 
for the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2024/25 to 2028/29 prior to it being 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 4

Agenda Item 4



submitted to Cabinet and Council on 23 and 27 January respectively. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources delivered a presentation which 
summarised how the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024 – 2029 had been 
progressing. This included details about: 
 

 General Fund 

 Reasons for Uncertainty 

 National Settlement 2025/26 

 Funding Reforms & Other National Reforms 

 Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) 

 Reserves 

 Social Housing Regulation Act 2023 

 Forecast 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Investment Programme 
 
Members discussed the proposed Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) and 
its impact on the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024 – 2029. Councillor Nigel 
Barker explained that the topic of Local Government Reorganisation would be on 
the 27 January 2025 Council agenda, so Members would have an opportunity to 
discuss it in more detail at that meeting. 
 
Members also discussed the issue of reserves as a possibility in budget setting. 
The Director of Finance and Resources advised that the majority of the Council’s 
reserves were ring-fenced, so there would be a limit on using them. 
 
Members turned to the subject of Council Tax, and enquired if provisions were 
made for those claiming benefits. The Director of Finance and Resources 
explained that Council Tax was set at a lower level for those claiming benefits. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

JSC
5/24-
25 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
None. 
  

Page 2Page 5


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2026 
 

Present: 
 
 

Councillor Richard Beech Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Christine Gare Councillor Pam Jones 
Councillor William Jones Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Derrick Skinner Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Mick Smith Councillor Caroline Smith 
 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor N Barker   Leader of the Council 
Councillor P Kerry   Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
J Wells Corporate Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer 
P Kerry Trainee Accountant 
J Hayden Senior Scrutiny Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
 
 
JSC
1/25-
26 

Appointment of Chair 
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor M Smith be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor M Smith in the Chair. 
 

JSC
2/25-
26 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors S Clough, S Cornwell, 
M Durrant, L Harthorne, C Lacey, F Petersen, R Shipman and R Welton. 
 

JSC
3/25-
26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

JSC
4/25-
26 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
16 January 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

JSC
5/25-
26 

Consideration of Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26 - 2029/30 
 
Councillor P Kerry, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, introduced 
the draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26 – 2029/30, which would be 
presented to Council on 26 January 2026. 
 
Councillor Kerry talked about the budget setting process, a key part of which had 
been the upcoming business rate reset, which was the first reset since 2013. The 



 

reset removed all previous growth, significantly affecting the Council’s business 
rate income.  An increase to Council Tax of 2.99% was being proposed.  
 
The importance of rent affordability for tenants was emphasised, with 
consideration also given to rising costs pressures on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). The housing service had recently been awarded a C1 rating, 
however the financial burden of regulatory and compliance requirements was 
beginning to have a notable impact.  Consequently, a rent increase of 4.8% was 
proposed. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) gave a presentation 
which summarised the draft Medium Term Financial Plan. This included details of: 

 General Fund 
o Funding Reforms 
o Waste Reforms 
o Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and Transitional Protection 
o Business Rates 
o Recovery Grant 
o Local Government Reorganisation 
o Council Tax 
o 2025/26 Budget 
o 2026/27 Original Budget 
o Forecast 2027/28 – 2029/30 
o Reserves 

 Housing Update 
o Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Capital Investment Programme 
 
Members thanked the Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
for their presentation and the work in preparing the budget. 
 

JSC
6/25-
26 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 


